
27 February 2020 at 7.00 pm

Conference Room, Argyle Road, Sevenoaks
Despatched: 19.02.20

Improvement & Innovation 
Advisory Committee 
Membership:
Chairman, Cllr. Fleming; Vice-Chairman, Cllr. Bayley  
Cllrs. Abraham, Andrews, Clayton, Esler, Eyre, Hogarth, Maskell, McGregor, Nelson 
and Waterton

Agenda
There are no fire drills planned. If the fire alarm is activated, which is a 
continuous siren with a flashing red light, please leave the building immediately, 
following the fire exit signs.

Apologies for Absence
Pages Contact

1.  Minutes (Pages 1 - 4)
To agree minutes of the meeting of the Advisory 
Committee held on 28 November 2019, as a 
correct record.

2.  Declarations of interest 
Any declarations not already registered.

3.  Actions form previous meeting (if any)  

4.  Update from Portfolio Holder  

5.  Referral from Cabinet or the Audit Committee 
(if any) 

 

6.  Corporate Peer Challenge (Pages 5 - 8) Lee Banks 
Tel: 01732 227161

7.  Economic Development Strategy Delivery Plan 
Monitoring 

(Pages 9 - 26) Emily Haswell 
Tel: 01732227261

8.  Work plan (Pages 27 - 28)  

9.  White Oak Leisure Centre: New Build and 
operator procurement (For Appendices C & D 
see below)

(Pages 29 - 70) Lesley Bowles 
Tel: 01732 227335



EXEMPT INFORMATION

Consideration of Exempt Information

Recommendation: That, under section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 
1972, the public be excluded from the meeting when considering Appendices C 
and D of Agenda Item 9 above, on the grounds that likely disclosure of exempt 
information is involved as defined by Schedule 12A, paragraph 3 (Information 
relating to the financial or business affairs of any particular person (including the 
authority holding that information)).

If you wish to obtain further factual information on any of the agenda items listed 
above, please contact the named officer prior to the day of the meeting.

Should you need this agenda or any of the reports in a different format, or 
have any other queries concerning this agenda or the meeting please contact 
Democratic Services on 01732 227000 or democratic.services@sevenoaks.gov.uk.



9

IMPROVEMENT & INNOVATION ADVISORY COMMITTEE

Minutes of the meeting held on 28 November 2019 commencing at 7.00 pm

Present: Cllr. Fleming (Chairman)

Cllr. Bayley (Vice Chairman)

Cllrs. Abraham, Andrews, Bayley, Clayton, Esler, Eyre, Maskell and 
McGregor

Apologies for absence were received from Cllrs. Hogarth and Waterton

20.   Minutes 

Resolved:  That the Minutes of the meeting of the Improvement and 
Innovation Advisory Committee held on 3 October 2019, be approved and 
signed by the Chairman as a correct record. 

21.   Declarations of interest 

There were no additional declarations of interest.

22.   Actions form previous meeting 

There were none. 

23.   Update from Portfolio Holder 

The Portfolio Holder, and Chairman, reported that there had been two new 
appointments: the new Chief Officer People & Places, Sarah Robson, and new Head 
of Direct Services. The new Chief Officer People & Places, starting in February, 
had experience in customer design in housing. The new Head of Direct Services, 
Trevor Kennett, had started this week and had experience in developing in cab 
technology. The Portfolio Holder hoped that this experience from the Officers 
would be valuable for developing innovations.

He reported that the District Council was in the process of appointing a new 
Strategic Head of Commercial & Property. It was noted that projects had not been 
delayed during the appointments process as there were experienced Officers in 
place.
 
24.   Referral from Cabinet or the Audit Committee 

There were none. 

Page 1

Agenda Item 1



Improvement & Innovation Advisory Committee - 28 November 2019

10

25.   Communications Strategy 

The Head of Transformation & Strategy presented the report which advised that, 
following a Communications Review by a Peer team from the Local Government 
Association, a key recommendation identified was to ‘embed additional strategic 
communications resources and communications skill into the communications 
team’. The work to support the Communications Team was focused on delivering a 
new Communications Strategy and improved ways of working to deliver that 
strategy effectively. This involved the adoption of a ‘campaigns-based’ approach 
to communication. The draft strategy was set out as Appendix A to the report.

Members suggested that there should be a clear message at the beginning that 
continued throughout the strategy. Members were encouraged to send their 
comments on the Communications Strategy to the Head of Transformation & 
Strategy. 

Resolved: That the comments be noted

26.   LG Inform 

The Head of Transformation & Strategy presented the report which explained that 
there were two services, LG Inform and LG Inform Plus, provided by the Local 
Government Association which enabled Members, Officers and residents to access 
data and information about public services. 

He gave a presentation which demonstrated how the sites can be used to help 
Members in their roles. He tabled a report which provided a summary of the latest 
available information on the demographic and socio-economic make-up on the 26 
wards in the district, demonstrating the use of LG Inform Plus.

Members suggested the provision of training sessions for Members to learn how to 
use LG Inform. 

Resolved:  That

a) a series of training sessions be set up for Members on LG Inform and LG 
Inform Plus; and

b) the report and presentation be noted

27.   Capital Projects & Regeneration 

The Portfolio Holder, and Chairman, presented the report which updated Members 
on the proposed redevelopment of White Oak Leisure Centre. The planning 
application had been submitted on 18 October 2019 and validated on 29 October. 
The planning application was currently open for comments until 22 November 2019 
with a decision on the application was due in the new year. He advised there had 
been progress on both the development of Burlington Mews in Sevenoaks Town and 
the proposals for Meeting Point in Swanley.

Page 2

Agenda Item 1

https://cds.sevenoaks.gov.uk/documents/b8538/Tabled%20Documents%2028th-Nov-2019%2019.00%20Improvement%20Innovation%20Advisory%20Committee.pdf?T=9&J=3


Improvement & Innovation Advisory Committee - 28 November 2019

11

Since the writing of the report, Members had visited the Burlington Mews site. In 
response to questions, the Portfolio Holder advised that the development was on 
schedule and on budget. 

Members discussed the proposed redevelopment of White Oak Leisure Centre, 
including the displacement of groups to other centres and the maintenance of the 
building. 

Resolved:  That the report be noted. 

28.   Work plan 

The work plan was noted. 

THE MEETING WAS CONCLUDED AT 8.30 PM

CHAIRMAN

Page 3

Agenda Item 1



Improvement & Innovation Advisory Committee - 28 November 2019

12
Page 4

Agenda Item 1



CORPORATE PEER CHALLENGE 

Improvement & Innovation Advisory Committee – 27 February 2020

Report of Chief Executive

Status For information 

Key Decision No 

Portfolio Holder Cllr. Peter Fleming

Contact Officer Lee Banks,  Ext. 7161

Recommendation to Improvement & Innovation Advisory Committee:  

That the proposal to undertake a Corporate Peer Challenge in September this 
year is noted.

Reason for recommendation: To ensure that Members of the Advisory 
Committee are informed of the proposal to undertake a Corporate Peer 
Challenge.

Introduction and Background

1 Corporate Peer Challenges are provided by the Local Government Association 
(LGA). They are a core element of the sector-led improvement offer to local 
authorities.

2 Peer challenges are managed and delivered by the sector for the sector. 
They are improvement focused and the scope is agreed with the council and 
tailored to reflect local needs and specific requirements.

3 Peer challenge is not an inspection, it is a tool for improvement. The 
council’s specific needs, the areas it wants to focus on, the makeup of the 
team and the results it wants to achieve are all discussed and agreed in 
advance.

Sevenoaks District Council Peer Challenge 

4 The Council’s last Corporate Peer Challenge took place in December 2013. 
There were a significant number of positive messages within the findings of 
the Peer Challenge Team, who summarised it at the time as the Councils 
success was built on a strong foundation from a planned, determined and 
sustained focus on doing the right things very well.

5 The Council has agreed with that its next Corporate Peer Challenge will take 
place from 21-23 September this year.

Page 5

Agenda Item 6



6 All Corporate Peer Challenges have core components, which focus on the 
following areas. 

 Understanding of the local place and priority setting: Does the council 
understand its local context and place and use that to inform a clear 
vision and set of priorities?

 Leadership of Place: Does the council provide effective leadership of 
place through its elected members, officers and constructive 
relationships and partnerships with external stakeholders?

 Organisational leadership and governance: Is there effective political 
and managerial leadership supported by good governance and decision-
making arrangements that respond to key challenges and enable change 
and transformation to be implemented?

 Financial planning and viability: Does the council have a financial plan 
in place to ensure long term viability and is there evidence that it is 
being implemented successfully?

 Capacity to deliver: Is organisational capacity aligned with priorities and 
does the council influence, enable and leverage external capacity to 
focus on agreed outcomes?

7 There is also significant flexibility to enable the peer challenge to focus on 
priorities, outcomes and ambitions which are important locally. In recent 
reviews of other organisations these have included area such as customer 
focus, use of technology in the delivery of efficient and excellent services 
and a view on the Council’s activities to achieve its economic development 
ambitions for the district. 

8 The additional areas the Council will chose to include in its Corporate Peer 
Challenge will be considered over the coming weeks and need to be 
concluded by the end of April. This will enable a Peer Team to be requested 
that have the necessary skills and experience to deliver the Council’s Peer 
Challenge.

9 The Peer Challenge team will consist of four colleagues from local 
government, including a Member Peer and a Chief Executive Peer, and a 
Peer Challenge Manager from the team at the LGA. 

Preparing for and undertaking a Peer Challenge 

10 The Peer Challenge Team will be provided with information about the 
Council, its priorities and its progress in advance of arriving on site at the 
Council.

11 Whilst onsite the Peer Team will meet with a number of Members, Officers 
and potentially partners and other stakeholders. Those discussions will 
inform their view on the Council’s progress and enable them to identify the 

Page 6

Agenda Item 6



Council’s strengths and any areas where they could recommend actions for 
improvement.

12 It is likely that before the Peer Team leave the Council they will be in a 
position to provide informal feedback on their findings. This will be followed 
by a short report on their work, findings and any recommendations for the 
Council.

Other Options Considered and/or Rejected 

None. 

Key Implications

Financial

There are no financial implications arising from this report.

Legal Implications and Risk Assessment Statement. 

There are no legal and risk implications arising from this report.

Equality Assessment

The information provided in this paper have a remote or low relevance to the 
substance of the Equality Act. There is no perceived impact on end users.

Conclusions

This report informs Members of the Council’s proposal for a Corporate Peer 
Challenge to be held between 21 and 23 September this year.

It summarises the core components of a Peer Challenge and explains that the 
Council has the flexibility to request additional focus areas for the review that are 
reflective of local priorities.

Appendices None

Background Papers LGA Peer Challenge Letter – December 2013

https://cds.sevenoaks.gov.uk/documents/s15626/14%20-
%20Appendix%20A%20-
%20LGA%20Peer%20Challenge%20Letter.pdf?J=5

Dr Pav Ramewal
Chief Officer Corporate Services

Page 7

Agenda Item 6

https://cds.sevenoaks.gov.uk/documents/s15626/14%20-%20Appendix%20A%20-%20LGA%20Peer%20Challenge%20Letter.pdf?J=5
https://cds.sevenoaks.gov.uk/documents/s15626/14%20-%20Appendix%20A%20-%20LGA%20Peer%20Challenge%20Letter.pdf?J=5
https://cds.sevenoaks.gov.uk/documents/s15626/14%20-%20Appendix%20A%20-%20LGA%20Peer%20Challenge%20Letter.pdf?J=5


This page is intentionally left blank



ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT STRATEGY DELIVERY PLAN MONITORING

Improvement and Innovation Committee Meeting - 27 February 2020

Report of Sarah Robson – Chief Officer People and Places

Status For information 

Also considered by People and Places Advisory Committee – 3 March 2020

Cabinet  - 5 March 2020

Key Decision No 

Executive Summary: The monitoring report summarises the performance of the 
targets in the 2018-2021 Economic Development Strategy.  The performance 
targets are 86% green, 14% Amber with 0% Red.  

This report supports the Key Aim of “Build on the District’s thriving economy 
through the regeneration of our market towns, and by enhancing both the visitor 
and rural economies”  and “Support new and existing businesses through our ‘Team 
Around Your Business’ approach” from ‘Our promises’ The Council plan.  It also 
supports the priorities in the Dynamic Economy section of the Community Plan.

Portfolio Holder Cllr. Peter Fleming

Contact Officer Emily Haswell – Economic Development Officer,  Ext.7261

Recommendation to Improvement & Innovation Advisory Committee:

To note the progress to date on the Economic Development Strategy delivery plan. 

Recommendation to People & Places Advisory Committee: 

To note the progress to date on the Economic Development Strategy delivery plan. 

Recommendation to Cabinet:

To note the progress to date on the Economic Development Strategy delivery plan. 

Reason for recommendation: Delivery of the Economic Development Strategy is 
progressing well against the delivery plan.  

Page 9

Agenda Item 7



Introduction and Background

1 The Economic Development Strategy 2018-2021 was adopted following a 
comprehensive consultation including residents and businesses.  Work began 
on delivery of the strategy in January 2019.  The strategy was designed to 
have flexibility to adapt actions to respond to economic changes and the 
needs of business customers.  

2 The Sevenoaks District economy continues to perform well. The 2019 
Business Count (NOMIS) listed 6770 enterprises in Sevenoaks District with 
90.8% of these in the micro business category (0-9 employees).  Business 
survival rates in 2018 Sevenoaks District remained slightly higher than the 
Kent and UK averages.  Skills levels are varied with 32% of the population 
(aged 16+) with level 4 and above skills contrasting with 19% with no skills.  

3 A summary of progress with delivery of the strategy is given below under the 
5 themes set out in the Economic Development Strategy 2018-2021, with 
monitoring information provided in Appendix A.  

4 Theme 1 - Growth and Investment aims to support the regeneration of our 
key market towns, enabling viable and vibrant town centres that provide 
employment and retail opportunities for all.  The measure of employment 
floor space shows a small decline in availability of floorspace highlighting the 
challenge to provide space for employment in the District.  We are working 
to support retailers in town centres and rural areas and encouraging a new 
mix of servi
[...]
hip 
with other organisations

Legal Implications and Risk Assessment Statement.

There are no legal implications for delivery of the Economic Development Strategy 
Action Plan

Page 11

Agenda Item 7



Equality Assessment  

The decisions recommended through this paper have a remote or low relevance to 
the substance of the Equality Act. There is no perceived impact on ends users.  

 

Appendices Appendix A – Economic Development Strategy 
Delivery Plan Monitoring Jan 2019 – Dec 2019

Background Papers Economic Development Strategy 2018 - 2021

Sarah Robson

Chief Officer People and Places 

Page 12

Agenda Item 7

file://wkip-sost-02/personal_areas$/ehaswell/Economic_Development_strategy_2018_2021%20(4).pdf


Economic Development Strategy 2018-2021 – Monitoring report December 2019 Appendix A

Economic Development Strategy Delivery Plan Monitoring Report January 2019 – December 2019 

The Economic Development Strategy 2018-2021 was adopted in January 2019, the strategy provides a framework for the Council’s work on  
Economic Development and supports the ‘Economy’ promises in The Council plan and the Community plan objectives to create a dynamic 
economy.   The strategy has 5 key themes of Growth and Investment, Infrastructure, Visitor Economy, Skills and Enterprise.  There are 3 areas of 
common interest across these which are Innovation and Technology, Rural Economy and Sustainability. 

There has been much progress within the first year of delivery of the strategy, the detail of which is covered in the attached monitoring report. 

As Chart 1 below shows , the monitoring report indicates that 86% of actions are Green (complete or that work is well on track to complete).  14% 
of actions are Amber (more work to do to complete these tasks).  At the current time no actions are listed as red (In danger of not being achieved). 

Chart 1

86%

14%

Completed or on track actions Additional work required to achieve

Economic Development Strategy Monitoring 

P
age 13
[...]
ively and appropriate 
information and support provided. 
51 businesses were helped by the 
Economic Development team (Jan 
2019-Dec 2019 including 26 Team 
Around Your business enquiries)

Continue to contact and liaise 
with larger and smaller 
businesses to meet and provide 
access to support.

5.2f Support for high growth 
businesses 

SDC EDO 
and WKP 
EDOs

Support for businesses from 
Sevenoaks District who are part of 
the Scale up business support 
programme. 

Identification of potential 
companies for future cohorts of 
Scale up 

5.3 Low Cost 
Workspace

5.3a Supporting providers 
and potential providers of 
workhubs within the 
District.  

Locate in 
Kent/ 
workhub 
providers 

Planning permission submitted for 
Swanley workhub. 

Work with property team to 
scope and design Swanley 
workhub

P
age 25

A
genda Item

 7



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

Improvement and Innovation Advisory Committee - Work Plan 2019/20 (as at 3/2/2020)

27 February 2020 25 June 2020 8 October 2020 26 November 2020

White Oak Leisure 
Centre: New Build and 
operator procurement

Economic Development 
Strategy Delivery Plan 
monitoring report

Capital Projects Update

Corporate Peer 
Challenge

Budget 2021/22: Review 
of Service Dashboards 
and Service Change 
Impact Assessments 
(SCIAs)

P
age 27

A
genda Item

 8



T
his page is intentionally left blank



WHITE OAK LEISURE CENTRE: NEW BUILD AND OPERATOR PROCUREMENT

Improvement & Innovation Advisory Committee – 27 February 2020

Report of Chief Officer, Communities & Business
Chief Officer, Finance & Trading
Chief Officer, People & Places

Status For consideration and recommendation to Council 

Also considered by Improvement & Innovation Advisory Committee – 27 February 
2020

People & Places Advisory Committee – 3 March 2020 

Finance & Investment Advisory Committee – 24 March 2020

Cabinet – 16 April 2020

Council – 21 April 2020 

Key Decision No

Executive Summary: This report seeks approval, subject to the decision of the 
Development Control Committee (on 13 February 2020), to construct a new leisure 
centre, demolish the existing White Oak leisure centre and to appoint an operator 
for the new centre. The report also seeks approval to use income from the 
operator and the proceeds of identified Council-owned developments in Swanley to 
fund the cost of the works.

The report sets out the proposed facility mix, the need for the Centre and 
programme for the works.  It includes the detailed costings and funding sources.  

The report also seeks approval to provide some enhancements to the Orchards 
Academy sports hall in Swanley to accommodate sports clubs who need a 4 court 
sports hall.

The construction of the new leisure centre and demolition of the existing leisure 
centre cost, together with fees and charges, is due to be £20m. That is provided 
the works contractor is appointed by May 2020.  A delay of one year would 
represent an increase in cost of some £919,000 using the BCIS All-in Tender Price 
Index.

Funding sources for the scheme are planned to be a combination of:

 Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL) funding;

 Capital receipts from several Council owned assets in Swanley;

 External funding paid for by income from the operator of the new leisure 
centre. 

Page 29

Agenda Item 9



The funding is therefore identified to undertake the construction of the new leisure 
centre and demolition of the existing leisure centre, with a margin for contingency.

This report supports the Key Aim of safe and caring communities, green and 
healthy environment and a dynamic and sustainable economy. 

Portfolio Holder Cllr. Peter Fleming, Improvement & Innovation 

Cllr. Lesley Dyball, People & Places 

Cllr. Matthew Dickins, Finance & Investments 

Contact Officers Lesley Bowles, Ext 7335

Adrian Rowbotham, Ext 7153

Sarah Robson, Ext 7430

Recommendation to Improvement & Innovation Advisory Committee, People & 
Places Advisory Committee and Finance & Investment Advisory Committee: That 
comments on recommendations (a) to (e) below are passed to Cabinet.

Recommendation to Cabinet: That recommendations (a) to (e) below are 
recommended to Council.

Recommendation to Council: 

(a) Enter into a Development Management Agreement with Alliance Leisure 
Services Limited (ALS) for the construction of a new leisure centre and 
demolition of the existing White Oak Leisure Centre, at a cost of 
£19,852,464 including improvements to the 4 court sports hall at Orchards 
Academy; in addition, the sum of £147,536 to be used by the Council for any 
ancillary work outside the ALS contract, making a project total of £20m as 
set out in Table 3.

    (b) Enter into a Leisure Operating Contract with Sport and Leisure Management 
Ltd (SLM), the preferred operator, to operate the new White Oak Leisure 
Centre providing income of £7.623m over 15 years. The income from that 
Leisure Operating Contract is to be used to service the loan taken out for the 
purposes of building the leisure centre.

(c)  Approve the development and subsequent disposal of sites in Swanley as set 
out in paragraph 46, the proceeds of which will be earmarked within the 
Council’s capital receipts to fund the cost of the leisure centre.  

(d) To approve the funding for the of the scheme as follows:

 CIL funding £0.9m

Page 30

Agenda Item 9



 Capital receipts £10.63m

 External borrowing £8.0m

 Total £19.53m

It is recognised that the split of funding may change due to actual 
development and disposal proceeds, also the cost of borrowing at the 
time loans are taken out. Additional funding may be required if the above 
amounts are not achieved.

 (e) To delegate authority to the Chief Executive in consultation with the Leader 
of the Council to make necessary changes to the Development Management 
Agreement with Alliance Leisure Services (ALS), to the Leisure Operating 
Contract and to the funding of the project provided that such changes do not 
place any fina
[...]
iring lease with clear asset 
maintenance systems and targets that gives the Council assurance that the 
new facility will be maintained to a high standard. The proposed preferred 
operator will deliver high operational standards which will be assessed 
through a number of means including the Quest accreditation standard. 
Trowers & Hamlins, our expert legal advisers, have worked alongside SDC’s 
legal team to ensure the contract provides SDC with the full confidence in 
the contract terms. The key terms of the contract are highlighted in 
Appendix B.

Page 36

Agenda Item 9



34 If the preferred operator is approved then the net payment to the Council 
over the duration of the contract is £7,623,720 with an average annual 
payment of £508,248.

Operator Programme

35 The following table highlights the key stages and their timescales.

Table Table 2 Key Operator Programme Dates
Start practical engagement between operator and clubs May 2020
Give notice to Sencio (6 months prior to Centre opening) May2021
Operator Mobilisation (12 weeks prior to centre opening) September 2021
Centre Handover (2 weeks) November 2021
New leisure centre opens November 2021
Existing leisure centre demolished and new car park 

completed May 2022

The operator will work with the Council and the existing leisure provider as 
soon as possible.

Risk Assessment

36 A table outlining the key risks relating to the construction, operator 
procurement and financial aspects can be found in Appendix D. The table 
highlights the mitigating controls that have been put in place to limit their 
impact.

37 Whilst there is a transfer of risks relating to the construction to ALS as set 
out in their Cost Certainty report (App A), there may be risks which sit 
outside of their responsibility.  This is the case with any contract of this 
nature regardless of who the contractor might be.  These could include such 
risks as utilities issues outside the control’s control, prolonged extreme 
weather conditions leading to delay, planning conditions imposed, for 
example requiring archaeology, changes to national building regulations, 
unexpected ground conditions that could not have been identified in the 
surveys.  These are all covered in the Council’s risk assessment in Appendix 
D.

Key Implications

Financial Cost

38 The total cost of the construction of the new leisure centre and demolition 
of the existing White Oak Leisure Centre is £20m, made up as shown in table 
3:

Page 37

Agenda Item 9



Table  Table 3 Cost details                                                                           
Construction Costs (ISG) £17,336,000
Tag Active & Toddlers Play Equipment (Play Revolution) £600,000
Fitness Suite Equipment (Technogym) £327,205
Feel Good Suite Equipment (Shapemaster) £70,550
Misc Furniture, Fittings & Equipment £54,803
ALS Delivery fee £284,919
UK Leisure Framework access fee £57,405
Project Management fee £424,810
Clerk of Works £35,000
Principal Designer fee £22,000
Client Contingency £509,772
Orchards Academy sports hall work £130,000
Ancillary works and contingency outside main contract  £147,536
Total £20,000,000

39 At Council on 26 February 2019, Members approved capital expenditure of 
£550,000 for pre-construction to the stage of cost certainty (RIBA stage 4).  
This included the following items:

 Pre-construction surveys/works: design to RIBA Stage 4 and Principal 
Designer role

 Additional specialist design input for TAG Active, soft play, café & 
kitchen and Parkour

 Quantity Surveyor
 Project management and delivery fee
 Client contingency

40 This work has been funded by capital receipts as approved by Council and 
the sum of £550,000 is included in the total cost of the construction set out 
in paragraph 37 above.  

41 Approval is now sought for expenditure of £19.53m to complete the scheme.

42 A significant amount of work has been carried out to date to ensure that the 
scheme proposed in this report is the most appropriate and co
[...]
elivery Plan Monitoring
	07 Appx EDS Delivery Plan Monitoring Report January 2019

	8 Work plan
	9 White Oak Leisure Centre: New Build and operator procurement
	Appendix A Cost Certainty Summary - Briefing
	Appendix B - Report on draft Leisure Management Contract - Briefing
	RESTRICTED Appendix  C - Funding Sources
	RESTRICTED Appendix D - Risk Assessment




Minutes of the meeting


13

IMPROVEMENT & INNOVATION ADVISORY COMMITTEE

Minutes of the meeting held on 27 February 2020 commencing at 7.00 pm

Present: Cllr. Fleming (Chairman)

Cllr. Bayley (Vice Chairman)

Cllrs. Abraham, Andrews, Bayley, Esler, Eyre, Hogarth, Maskell and 
Waterton

Apologies for absence were received from Cllrs. Clayton, McGregor and 
Nelson

29.   Minutes 

Resolved:  That the Minutes of the meeting of the Improvement & 
Innovation Advisory Committee held on 28 November 2019, be approved 
and signed by the Chairman as a correct record. 

30.   Declarations of interest 

There were no additional declarations of interest.
31.   Actions from previous meeting 

There were none. 
32.   Update from Portfolio Holder 

The Portfolio Holder, and Chairman, reported that the first two properties at 
the Burlington Mews site were under offer. 
33.   Referral from Cabinet or the Audit Committee 

There were none. 
34.   Corporate Peer Challenge 

The Head of Transformation & Strategy presented the report which outlined that 
Corporate Peer Challenges were provided by the Local Government Association 
(LGA) as a tool for improvement. The Council had agreed that its next Corporate 
Peer Challenge would take place in September this year. Core components of the 
Corporate Peer Challenge included understanding of the local place, leadership of 
place, organisational leadership and governance, financial planning and viability, 
and capacity to deliver.

The Peer Challenge team would consist of four colleagues from local government, 
including a Member Peer, Chief Executive Peer, and a Peer Challenge Manager 
from the LGA. 



Improvement & Innovation Advisory Committee - 27 February 2020

14

Members were advised that there would be flexibility to allow the peer challenge 
to focus on particular priorities and ambitions which were important locally. They 
were also advised that they would receive further information as the Peer 
Challenge team would like to speak with Members during their visit. 

In response to queries, Members were advised that the Council would do a self-
assessment process before the Peer Challenge would begin. This would allow the 
Peer Challenge team to have a starting point to work with. Members were also 
advised that the Peer Challenge gives insight to individuals within the Peer 
Challenge team. 

Resolved:  That the proposal to undertake a Corporate Peer Challenge in 
September this year, be noted. 

35.   Economic Development Strategy Delivery Plan Monitoring 

The Economic Development Officer presented the report updating Members on the 
delivery of the 2018-2021 Economic Development Strategy. Work on the strategy 
began in January 2019. The strategy was designed to have the flexibility to adapt 
to economic changes and needs of business customers. The performance targets 
were 86% green, 14% amber and 0% red. 

In response to queries, Members were advised officers regularly attended 
networking events to discuss business needs and how the Council could provide 
support. Members were also advised that Swanley’s good transport links, enhanced 
by the renovation of Swanley Station, would allow a workhub to be set up in 
Swanley without any issues with parking. 

The Chairman highlighted the success of the Gateway Gatwick Group (Appendix A, 
3.2a), which aimed to encourage tourism in West Kent, and the Sevenoaks support 
internship programme (Appendix A, 4.1b), which encouraged growth of skills and 
employability for young people with special educational needs. Members were 
advised that there were plans to continue working with the Gateway Gatwick 
Group and to encourage local authorities to set up a similar support internship 
programme. 

Resolved:  That the progress of the Economic Development Strategy delivery 
plan to date, be noted. 

36.   Work plan 

The work plan was noted. 
37.   White Oak Leisure Centre: New Build and operator procurement 

The Chief Officer People & Places presented the report which set out the proposed 
construction of the new leisure centre, the demolition of the existing White Oak 
Leisure centre, and the appointment of an operator for the new centre. The report 
set out the facility mix and detailed costings and funding sources. Planning 
permission had been granted on 13 February 2020.The construction of the new 
leisure centre and demolition of existing leisure centre cost, together with fees 
and charges, was due to be £20m. 



Improvement & Innovation Advisory Committee - 27 February 2020

15

The Chief Officer People & Places advised Members of the proposed design of the 
new leisure centre, which included a Tag Active zone, multi-purpose rooms, a 
pool, a café, soft play area and parking provision for 144 vehicles and two coach 
spaces. There was focus on making the building as flexible as possible in its use. 
The new leisure centre was due to open in November 2021. 

The preferred operator was Sport and Leisure Management (SLM). If the contract 
would be approved, then the net payment to the Council would be £507,248 a year 
on average. The preferred operator had shown interest in embedding themselves 
in the local community early on in the process. The Chief Officer People & Places 
advised that there would be 38 full time equivalent members of staff working for 
SLM which provide good operator resilience. 

Members were advised that there were risks related to construction with Alliance 
Leisure Services Ltd (ALS) as well as risks outside their responsibility. These 
included utilities issues, prolonged extreme weather conditions, planning 
conditions imposed, changes to national building regulation, and unexpected 
ground conditions. 

In response to queries regarding the new floor at Orchards Academy sports hall, 
Members were advised that the manufacturer had checked the new floor was 
suitable for sports currently using the hall, such as roller hockey. 

In response to questions on timetabling, Members were advised that the operator 
would ask existing clubs what their needs would be and what times would be 
suitable. Timetables would be decided long before the opening of the leisure 
centre. The communication between the operator and clubs would be overseen by 
the Community Projects and Funding Officer. 

Following concerns over the popularity of the facilities provided, such as Tag 
Active zone, it was emphasised to Members that the building was designed to be 
flexible and would therefore adapt based on demand of facilities. 

In response to a query on financial variation in the contract, Members were 
advised that there would be a monthly payment tied into the contract. If any 
income would be above what was predicted, the cost would be split between the 
Council and the operator. 

Resolved:  That the following comments on recommendations a) to e) as set 
out within the report, be passed to Cabinet

a) That it be ensured that 

i) the new floor in the Orchard Academy sports hall be able to 
accommodate sports such as roller hockey and netball; and

ii) early discussions take place with existing clubs during the 
redevelopment process 



Improvement & Innovation Advisory Committee - 27 February 2020

16

THE MEETING WAS CONCLUDED AT 8.42 PM

CHAIRMAN


